Having considered the respective submissions, as enquiry is required

to be conducted, the writ petition is disposed of with a direction to

respondent No.4-SHO, Dindi P.S, to release the vehicle No.AP-24-W-4541

on the petitioner furnishing immovable property security for a sum of

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only) with the 3'd respondent;

and also furnishing an undertaking that he shall not alienate or change the

physical features of the vehicle. The 3'd respondent shall also write to the

RTA authority to not transfer the vehicle on any third parties name without